
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3 September 2021 Our Ref Planning Control Committee/16.09.21 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Ruth Brown, Sue Ngwala, John Bishop, Val Bryant, 

Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Moody, Mike Rice, 
Terry Tyler and Tom Tyson 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Simon Bloxham, Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Mantle, 
Michael Muir, Carol Stanier and Kay Tart 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   WELCOME    
   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
3.   MINUTES - 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

To take as read and confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting on 2 
September 2021.  
 
Minutes to be circulated when available.  

 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   



 

7.   21/01456/FP LAND ON THE NORTH WEST SIDE OF, HIGH STREET, 
HINXWORTH, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG7 5HQ 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER  
 
Erection of four-bedroom detached dwelling with associated access, car 
parking, private garden, hard and soft landscaping and triple bay garage and 
car port. 

(Pages 5 
- 24) 

   
8.   21/01349/FP  LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, 

THERFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE - WITHDRAWN 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of three dwellings (1 x 4-bed, 1 x 5-bed and 1 x 6-bed) with 
associated infrastructure (amended plans received 27.07.2021). 
 
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM 
THE AGENDA 

(Pages 
25 - 48) 

   
9.   PLANNING APPEALS 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
(Pages 
49 - 64) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Location: 
 

 
Land on The North West Side Of 
High Street 
Hinxworth 
Baldock 
Hertfordshire 
SG7 5HQ 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Nicholas Tiffin 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of four-bedroom detached dwelling with 
associated access, 
[...]
 trees, shrubs, hedges and grassed areas are to be 

retained/planted, together with the species proposed and the size and density of 
planting;  

 b)  the location and type of any new walls, fences or other means of enclosure and 
any hardscaping proposed; 

 c)  details of any earthworks proposed. 
  
 Reason: To ensure a suitable scheme is implemented on the site  and in the 

interests of the finished appearance of the completed development. 
  
 7. Details and/or samples of materials to be used on all external elevations and the roof 

of the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development is commenced above ground 
level and shall be implemented as approved. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development will have an acceptable appearance which 

does not detract from the appearance and character of the surrounding area. 

Page 18



 
 8. The development shall not be brought into use until the properly consolidated and 

surfaced parking and turning areas have been provided within the curtilage of the site 
as identified on drawing number PO1. The turning space should be free from 
obstruction and available for use at all times. 

  
 Reason: To allow vehicles to enter and leave the site in forward gear and to ensure 

that the internal access road and parking areas are built to Highway Authority 
standards and requirements in accordance with Policy 5 of Hertfordshire's Local 
Transport Plan. 

 
 9. Prior to the occupation of the development the location of the waste enclosure/store 

for the use of the new dwelling shall be located within 15 metres of the road. 
  
 Reason: To provide adequate waste collection facilities within working distance of the 

adjacent highway in the interests of highway safety. 
 
10. Prior to occupation, the proposed new dwelling shall incorporate an Electric Vehicle 

(EV) ready domestic charging point. 
  
 Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport network 

and to provide the necessary infrastructure to help off-set the adverse impact of the 
operational phase of the development on local air quality.  

  
11. a) The recommendations detailed in section 7 of submitted "Phase 1 Geo 

Environmental Assessment, Land off Homefield Road, Hinxworth" Report reference 
UN.118.21, Version 1.0 dated 25/4/21 by Unity Environmental shall be implemented 
prior to first occupation of the proposed development and records retained and 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 b) Any contamination, other than that reported by virtue of condition (a) encountered 

during the development of this site shall be brought to the attention of the Local 
Planning Authority as soon as practically possible; a scheme to render this 
contamination harmless shall be submitted to and agreed by, the Local Planning 
Authority and subsequently fully implemented prior to the occupation of this site. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that any contamination affecting the site is dealt with in a manner 

that safeguards human health, the built and natural environment and controlled 
waters. 

Page 19



 
12. Prior to occupation, the recommendations and enhancements set out in the 

'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Including a Protected Species Assessment at Land 
at Rear of the Cottages, High Street, Hinxworth' will be implemented on site and 
details of such completion submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: the site is home to a variety of local wildlife species and the measures 

proposed would limit the impact upon these species. 
 
 Proactive Statement: 
 
  Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  Discussion with the 

applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance.  The 
Council has therefore acted proactively in line with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Manag
[...]
mecharge 
Scheme) can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-low-emission-vehicles 

Page 20



 
 2. During the construction phase the guidance in BS5228-1:2009 (Code of Practice for 

noise Control on construction and open sites) should be adhered to. 
   
 During the change of use phase no activities should take place outside the following 

hours: Monday to Friday 08:00-18:00hrs; Saturdays 08:00-13:00hrs and Sundays and 
Bank Holidays: no work at any time. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



6

1 2

4

7

War

49.3m

The T
H

E

Meml

End

Peele

Mole

CLOSE

Pooh

O
gl

es

El Sub Sta

Patch

W
ol

er
y

Corner

H
O

M
EF

IE
LD

Cottage

HIGH STREET

C
ro

ft
er

s

Pastures

CHRISTY'S YARD

Pu
dd

le
 E

nd

Middle Farm

G
or

do
n 

Cot
ta

ge

Chestnuts

4

Th
e

1

The

T1

Hamstewarde

Rosemary Lodge

C
H

A
PE

L 
ST

R
EE

T

H
ea

th
co

te

D
en

ew
oo

d
Quo Vadis

Chapel

T1

1:1,250Scale

Date: 01/09/2021

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

21/01456/FP  Land on The North West Side of High Street, Hinxworth, Baldock, Hertfordshire, SG7 5HQ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Location: 
 

 
Land West of Tuthill House 
Kelshall Tops 
Therfield 
Hertfordshire 
 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr & Mrs Bullard & Mr I Bell 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of three dwellings (1 x 4-bed, 1 x 5-bed and 1 x 
6-bed) with associated infrastructure (amended plans 
received 27.07.2021) 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

21/01349/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Simon Ellis 

 

Date of Statutory Expiry Period: Agreed extension to 30.09.21 

 

Reason for Delay 

Amended plans received and progression of related S106 Obligation. 

 

Reason for Referral to Committee 

The application site area at just over 0.5ha requires that this planning application for 

residential development must be determined by the Planning Control Committee 
[...]
aping and planting scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All 

approved hard standing shall be completed prior to the first occupation of the 

development and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the 

Local Planning Authority. The approved soft landscaping / planting details shall 

be carried out before the end of the first planting season following either the 

first occupation of any of the buildings or the completion of the development, 

whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 

years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become 

seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced during the next planting 

season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 

Authority agrees in writing to vary or dispense with this requirement.  

Page 40



 

Reason: To ensure that the full landscaping scheme set out in the application 

is improved and implemented in full in a timely manner in the interests of 

phasing and to ensure the development is comprehensively landscaped in the 

interests of visual amenity. 

5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a full 

management plan and method statement to achieve the break up and safe and 

sustainable disposal of the concrete apron on the site shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, Such works shall thereafter 

be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details or particulars 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and must be 

completed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. 

Reason: To ensure the correct phasing of the development and to enable a 

comprehensive soft landscaping plan to be delivered on this site in association 

with the development hereby permitted. 

6. Before first occupation of the approved development, the new ve
[...]
 manner to the Local Planning 

Authority's approval so as to ensure satisfactory parking of vehicles outside 

highway limits. Arrangements shall be made for surface water from the site to 

be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge into the 

highway.   

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction, and inconvenience to users 

of the highway and of the premises. 

10. The construction of the development shall not commence until details of 

construction vehicle movements (routing, amount, types) and traffic 

management measures are submitted to and approved by the Highway 

Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the impact of construction vehicles on the local road 

network is minimised. 

11. No development shall take place until the final design of the drainage scheme 

is completed and sent to the Local Planning Authority for their approval in 

writing. The surface water drainage system shall be based on the submitted 

Flood Risk and Surface Water Management Report, produced by Ardent 

Consulting Engineers, Project No. 19660, Rev A, dated March 2021. The 

scheme shall include: 

1. Full details of the drainage plan including location of all the drainage features; 

2. Where infiltration is proposed, evidence of ground conditions / underlying 

geology and permeability including BRE digest compliant infiltration tests at the 

precise location of the proposed infiltration features. Where deep bore soakage 

is proposed, failing head tests should be provided with associated ground 

investigation and assessment; 

3. If infiltration is not feasible, the applicant will need to provide an alternative 

surface water discharge mechanism. If discharge to the local sewer network is 

proposed, confirmation from the relevant water company that they have the 

capacity to take the proposed volumes and run off rates is provided. With 

discharge from the site should be at an agreed rate with the water company. 

This should be at Greenfi
[...]
ved under condition (A) and the provision made 

for analysis and publication where appropriate. 

Reason: To ensure that the appropriate site investigation relating to potential 

archaeological remains are investigated on this site prior to the implementation 

of the planning permission.  

Page 43



 

13. Following the breaking-out of the concrete surface of the site, a visual olfactory 

survey shall be made of the surface of the site by a qualified, experienced 

environmental consultant. Any evidence of contamination, encountered either 

during the above mentioned survey, or during the development of this site, shall 

be brought to the attention of the Local Planning Authority as soon as practically 

possible and development shall cease; a scheme to render the contamination 

harmless shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority, and subsequently fully implemented prior to the occupation of the 

development. 

Reason: To ensure that any contamination affecting this site is dealt with in a 

manner that safeguards human health, the built and natural environment and 

controlled waters. 

14. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a scheme of 

surface water disposal shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. Infiltration systems shall only be used where it can be 

demonstrated that they will not cause a risk to ground water quality. The 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: Infiltration through contaminated land has the potential to impact on 

ground water quality. 

15. Piling or any other foundation designs and investigation boreholes using 

penetrative methods shall not be permitted other than with the express written 

consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be given for those parts of 

the site which it has to be demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable 

risk to groundwater. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details. 

Reason: Contamination can still be missed by an investigation and this 

condition gives the Local Planning Authority the ability to require a new, or 

amendments to an existing, remediation strategy to address any previously 

unexpected contamination. 

16. Prior to occupation, each of the three proposed new dwellings an Electric 

Vehicle (EV) ready domestic charging point. 

Reason: To contribute to the objective of providing a sustainable transport 

network and to provide the necessary infrastructure to help off set the adverse 

impact of the operational phase of the development on local air quality.  

Page 44



 

Proactive Statement 

Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  The Council acted 

proactively through positive engagement with the applicant at the pre-

application stage and during the determination process which led to 

improvements to the scheme.  The Council has therefore acted proactively in 

line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance 

with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015. 

  Informatives 

1. Storage of materials: The applicant is advised that the storage of materials 

associated with the construction of this development should be provided within 

the site on land which is not public highway, and the use of such areas must 

not interfere with the public highway. If this is not possible, authorisation should 

be sought from the Highway Authority before construction works commence. 

Further information is available via the website 

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-

pavements/highways-roads-and-pavements.aspx  or by telephoning 0300 

1234047. 

 

2. Obstruction of public highway land: It is an offence under section 137 of the 

Highways Act 1980 for any person, without lawful authority or excuse, in any 

way to wilfully
[...]
 additional earth stake or mat for the EV 

charging circuit. This should be installed as part of the EV ready installation to 

avoid significant on cost later. 

o A list of authorised installers (for the Government's Electric Vehicle 

Homecharge Scheme) can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-low-emission-vehicles  

7.0 Appendices 

 

7.1 None  

Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-low-emission-vehicles


2

4

3

5

1
166.2m

1.22m
 R

H

Track

House

B
ell Terrace

Tuthill

Tuthill Manor

1

T1

T3

T2

Depot

Water Tower

Mast (Telecommunication)

Tuthill Court

T3

T1

T2

1:1,250Scale

Date: 01/09/2021

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

21/01349/FP  Land West of Tuthill House, Kelshall Tops, Therfield, Hertfordshire

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Page 1 of 1  

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE     DATE:  16 September 2021 
 
PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 
 

APPELLANT Appeal 
Start Date 

DESCRIPTION ADDRESS Reference PROCEDURE 

Mr and Mrs 
Shelford 

30 June 2021 Erection one detached 3-bed dwelling following 
demolition of existing garage including creation 
of vehicular access off Pryor Road  

1 Pryor Road 
Baldock 
Hertfordshire 
SG7 6LJ 

20/01766/FP Written 
Representations 

Mr Jignesh 
Patel 

09 August 
2021 

Part Change of Use from Retail (Use Class A1) 
to Hot Food Takeaway (Use Class A5), 
alterations to shopfront and installation of an 
external fume extraction flue 

1-3 The Mead 
Hitchin 
Hertfordshire 
SG5 1XZ 

20/00547/FP Written 
Representations 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE     DATE: 16 September 2021 
 
PLANNING APPEALS DECISION 

APPELLANT DESCRIPTION SITE 
ADDRESS 

REFERENCE APPEAL 
DECISION 

COMMITTEE/ 
DELEGATED 

COMMENTS 

Mr Rick 
Willmott 

Extensi
[...]
 

19. Thus, overall, I find the proposed development/works would fail to preserve the 

grade II listed Westbury Farmhouse and its setting and would also fail to 

preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the CA contrary to the 
respective sections of the Act and the Framework.  For the same reasons both 

appeal proposals would also conflict with the development plan, particularly 

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/X1925/W/20/3261714, APP/X1925/Y/20/3261713

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Policy HE1 of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031 (2016) which 

amongst other things seeks to ensure that proposals do not cause harm to 

designated heritage assets.  

Conclusion  

20. For the reasons given above and taking into account all other matters raised, I 

conclude that both appeals should be dismissed. 

L Fleming 

INSPECTOR 

Page 64

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7 21/01456/FP LAND ON THE NORTH WEST SIDE OF, HIGH STREET, HINXWORTH, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG7 5HQ
	Plan

	8 21/01349/FP  LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, THERFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE - WITHDRAWN
	Plan

	9 PLANNING APPEALS
	Appeal decisions
	20/03072/S73 The Gables, High Street, Barley
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed.
	Procedural matters
	2. The original approval for the site was Ref 17/02316/1, issued 30 May 2018. The council’s report sets out that the development approved was described as Residential development of eight dwellings, garages, parking and landscaping. New access road, c...
	3. The above permission was varied by application Ref 18/03349/S73, dated 15 March 2019. A section 73 Application does not change the description of development. That consent therefore retains the original description but imposed a revised condition 2.
	4. This proposal is to amend permission Ref 18/03349/S73 dated 15 March 2019. I have retained the original description of developm

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Sue Ngwala (Vice-Chair), Val Bryant, 

Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Ian Moody, Mike Rice 
and Tom Tyson 

 
 Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager) and Nurainatta 

Katevu (Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
 At the commencement of the meeting approximately 1 member of the 

public, including registered speakers. 
 
 

1 WELCOME  
 
Audio Recording – 0:50 
 
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and registered speakers to the meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1:01 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, John Bishop, Terry Tyler 
and David Levett.  
 
Having given due notice Councillor Simon Bloxham advised he would be substituting for 
Councillor John Bishop.   
 

3 MINUTES - 2 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 1:30  
 
Councillor Sue Ngwala proposed, Councillor Morgan Derbyshire seconded and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 2 September 2021 be approved as a true 
record of proceedings and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 1:45. 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 



Thursday, 16th September, 2021  

5 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 1:47 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(4) The Chair gave advice to the registered speakers on the speaking procedure and time 

limits. 
 

(5) Item Withdrawn  
 

The Chair advised that Application 21/01349/FP  LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, 
KELSHALL TOPS had been pulled from the agenda and would not be considered owing 
to the complexity and length of late representations received which required additional 
time to address.  

 
6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 3:24  
 
The Chair confirmed that the one registered speaker was in attendance.  
 

7 21/01456/FP LAND ON THE NORTH WEST SIDE OF, HIGH STREET, HINXWORTH, 
BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG7 5HQ  
 
Audio Recording – 3:37 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 21/01456/FP supported by 
a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  
 
The Planning Officer advised of updates to the report including: 
 

 Additional representations had been received regarding T11 which was a tree tat was 
proposed to be removed and regarding the potential for ground heave; 

 The Planning Officer and a Tree Maintenance Officer visited the site to assess T11 and 
confirmed the risk for ground heave which resulted in the production of condition 11 to 
control the removal of the tree; the author of the representations was satisfied with the 
condition proposed 

 
The Chair invited Mr Nicholas Tiffin to speak in support of the application. 
 
Mr Nicholas Tiffin thanked the Chair for the opportunity to speak and gave a presentation 
including: 
 



Thursday, 16th September, 2021  

 He had been resident in Hinxworth for many years wand was involved in the upkeep and 
sustainability of the village; 

 He was conscious of the impact of the development on the community, both practically 
and visually; 

 He was conscious also of the potential for the site to be misused; 

 The self-build proposed was designed to create an eco-friendly dwelling which will fit the 
local area and was designed to protect neighbouring properties as well as the orchard 
area; 

 The development would become a family home and efforts had been made to minimise 
upper floor windows to reduce overlooking; 

 Renewable features including air source heating, rainwater collection and electric 
charging points were included;  

 The landscaping plan would include more trees and hedges to encourage wildlife into 
the garden and the orchard would undergo an improvement programme.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Nicholas Tiffin for his presentation. 
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:  
 

 Councillor Mike Rice 

 Councillor Morgan Derbyshire 

 Councillor Tony Hunter 
 
Councillor Mike Rice proposed, Councillor Morgan Derbyshire seconded and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That application 21/01456/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions outlined in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager 
and the following additional conditions: 
 
“Landscaping condition (T11) 
 
Prior to any tree works hereby consented associated with this development hereby permitted, 
a full method statement outlining all required tree works relating to tree T11 as illustrated on 
approved plan ref. 'Tree Protection Plan' shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The method statement shall demonstrate how such tree works can 
avoid damage to the adjoining property no. 7 Homefield. The approved tree works shall 
thereafter be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details or particulars 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the approved tree works relating to tree T11 which are associated with the 
approved development and consented by this permission in the Hinxworth Conservation Area 
are carried out safely without damage to nearby residential properties.” 
 
“Removal Class E PD rights from Orchard 
 
On the parcel of land labelled 'Orchard' on plan no. PO1, notwithstanding the provisions of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 as amended, no 
development as set out in Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, (or any subsequent 
Statutory Instrument which revokes, amends and/or replaces those provisions) shall be 
carried out without first obtaining a specific planning permission from the Local Planning 
Authority. 



Thursday, 16th September, 2021  

 
Reason: Given the nature of this development, the Local Planning Authority considers that 
development which would normally be "permitted development" should be retained within 
planning control in the interests of the character and amenities of the area.” 
 

8 21/01349/FP  LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, THERFIELD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE - WITHDRAWN  
 
N.B This Item was removed from the agenda and not considered.  
 

9 PLANNING APPEALS  
 
Audio Recording – 16:39  
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled Planning Appeals 
and drew attention to the following: 
 

 No decision had been reached on Heath Lane 

 An appeal had not yet been submitted on the Gladman’s application in Royston.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report entitled Planning Appeals be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm 

 
Chair 

 


